





RESOLUTION NO. 2023-233

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF TERM MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) ENTERED INTO BY THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON WITH JAPAN INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY (JICA) AND FUJIFILM PHILIPPINES, INCORPORATED (FUJIFILM) FROM MARCH 28, 2023 TO MAY 20, 2023 FOR THE PROJECT: "THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN INNOVATIVE MODEL FOR TUBERCULOSIS (TB) CARE THROUGH THE USE OF NEW TECHNOLOGIES"

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Attv. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC (LGC-IRR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-233

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2022, the City Council through Resolution No. 2022-090 also known as A Resolution Authorizing The Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to Represent the City Of Muntinlupa In A Memorandum Of Understanding (MOU) With Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) And Fujifilm Philippines, Incorporated (Fujifilm) For Funding And Documentation Of The Project: "The Advisor On Develop An Innovative Model For Tuberculosis (TB) Care Through The Use Of New Technology", enabled the parties to venture into an innovative and artificial intelligence computer aided diagnosis in TB screening thereby contributing to the efficiency of public health services in the city:

WHEREAS the term of the same MOU is only for six (6) months from the date of its execution in September 2022 until March 27, 2023;

WHEREAS, the highly technical equipment and technology provided by JICA and Fujifilm benefited the constituency and facilitate the documentation of presumptive TB and identifying the missing TB cases in the City of Muntinlupa which is vital in the planning, budgeting and crafting of health policies;

WHEREAS, the need to extend the term of the MOU, from March 28, 2023 until May 20, 2023 under the same conditions, obligations and rights of parties thereto, is highly recommended;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the extension of term of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) entered into by the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon with Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) and Fujifilm Philippines, Incorporated (FUJIFILM) from March 28, 2023 to May 20, 2023 for the project: "the development of an innovative model for Tuberculosis (TB) care through the use of new technologies."

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 17th day of April 2023, on its 41st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

(Official Leave)
COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ
Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

(Official Leave)
COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

R

MUN

Nakakaproud!







Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-233

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

GOUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUXI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARIERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

(Official Leave)

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. ROBOLFO W. M. M. M. DEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

(Official Leave)

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA O LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putaten, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa
Nakakaproud!







Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-233

ATTESTED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Acting City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
Acting City Mayor

Date: 02 MAY 2023

Norie/10th SP

Muntinlupa Nakakaprud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com